

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS  
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

**Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS**

**SC No. 402/2024**

**NCB Vs. Affouaa Pelagie**

**09.12.2024**

**At this stage,**

***File taken up on mentioning of ld. counsel for accused.***

Present: Mr. P C Aggarwal, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Accused from JC.

Mr. Meghan, Ld. counsel for accused (through VC).

It has been submitted that matter is at the stage of cognizance and documents may be supplied to accused. Submission heard.

FSL result received. Be taken on record.

Brief facts of the case are that accused on the basis of information control delivery of a parcel was conducted on 30.04.2024 and the parcel came from Sierra Leone, Sri Lanka, the parcel was in name of the accused, from parcel there is recovery of 222gm of cocaine. FSL result is positive for cocaine hydrochloride, therefore, on the basis of documents filed alongwith complaint and complaint, undersigned takes cognizance of the offence punishable u/s 21 & 23 NDPS Act.

Documents supplied to accused.

List for scrutiny of documents/arguments on charge on **10.02.2025**.

**Earlier date of 22.01.2025 stands cancelled.**

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)  
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi  
09.12.2024**